505593308 07/29/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5640109

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INERA, INC.	06/28/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATYPON SYSTEMS, LLC
Street Address:	111 RIVER STREET
Internal Address:	LEGAL DEPARTMENT
City:	HOBOKEN
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07030

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9430451

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9178619303

Email:cchristi@wiley.comCorrespondent Name:COLLEEN CHRISTIAddress Line 1:111 RIVER STREET

Address Line 2: JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.
Address Line 4: HOBOKEN, NEW JERSEY 07030

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	COLLEEN CHRISTI
SIGNATURE:	/colleenchristi/
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2019
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 6

source=Inera Assignment Doc for PTO#page1.tif source=Inera Assignment Doc for PTO#page2.tif source=Inera Assignment Doc for PTO#page3.tif source=Inera Assignment Doc for PTO#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 049884 FRAME: 0756

505593308

source=Inera Assignment Doc for PTO#page5.tif source=Inera Assignment Doc for PTO#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Inera Incorporated, a Massachusetts corporation (the "Seller") has sold to Atypon Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Buyer") certain assets pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated June 28, 2019 (the "Agreement").

- 1. The Seller hereby confirms that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Seller has sold, assigned, transferred, conveyed, and delivered to the Buyer all of the Seller's right, title and interest, direct or indirect, in and to all of the Seller's intellectual property, including: (I) trade names, trademarks and service marks, domain names and other internet addresses or identifiers, trade dress and similar rights and all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing, including those listed on Schedule A (collectively, "Marks"); (II) patents and all registrations and applications therefor, including those listed on Schedule A (collectively, "Patents"); (III) copyrights (registered and unregistered) and all registrations and applications therefor, including those listed on Schedule A (collectively, "Copyrights"); (iv) trade secrets, know-how, inventions, methods, processes and processing instructions, technical data, specifications, research and development information, technology including rights and licenses, product roadmaps, customer lists and any other information (collectively, "Trade Secrets and Know-How"); and (v) moral rights, publicity rights, data base rights and any other proprietary or intellectual property rights of any kind or nature that do not comprise or are not protected by Marks, Patents, Copyrights or Trade Secrets and Know-How, that are owned (in whole or in part) by or licensed to the Seller (the "Intellectual Property"), together with the entire goodwill attached to the Intellectual Property, and Seller's entire right, title and interest in and to any and all claims and demands it may have, at law or in equity, for any infringement, impairment, distortion, or other unauthorized use or conduct in derogation of the foregoing, prior to the date hereof, including the right to receive all proceeds and damages therefrom.
- The Seller hereby covenants and agrees that it will, at the request of the Buyer and without further consideration, execute and deliver, and will cause its employees to execute and deliver, such other instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance and assignment, and take such other action, as may reasonably be necessary to more effectively sell, transfer, convey, assign and deliver to, and vest in, the Buyer, its successors and assigns, good, clear, record and marketable title to the intellectual Property, and to put the Buyer in actual possession and operating control thereof, to assist the Buyer in exercising all rights with respect thereto and to carry out the purpose and intent of the Agreement. The Seller does hereby irrevocably constitute and appoint the Buyer, its successors and assigns, its true and lawful attorney, with full power of substitution, in its name or otherwise, and on behalf of the Seller, or for its own use, to claim, demand, collect and receive at any time and from time to time any and all of the intellectual Property, and to prosecute the same at law or in equity and, upon discharge thereof, to complete, execute and deliver any and all necessary instruments of satisfaction and release.
- Nothing in this Assignment of Intellectual Property will alter any liability or obligation of the parties arising under the Agreement.
- 4. This Assignment of Intellectual Property will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

1139283.3

- This Assignment of Intellectual Property will be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the Internal laws of the State of New York, without regard to such State's conflict of law rules. Any legal action, suit or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Assignment and Assumption Agreement or the breach thereof must be brought exclusively in the courts located in New York County, New York and each party hereby consents and submits to the jurisdiction of such court, waives any objection to venue in such court and consents to service of process by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, or overnight courier with proof of delivery at the last known address of such party.
- 6. This Assignment of intellectual Property may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original and all of which, when taken together, will constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	, the Seller has executed	this Assignment o	f intellectual Property a	ടെ ന്
June 28	2019.			

INERA INCORPORATED

Name:

Irina Golfman

Tittie:

President.

Schedule A

Marks

Trade Names and Domain Names

Inera incorporated

Inera.com; extyles.com; exstyles.com; extyles.com; refxpress.com; edifix.com; edifix.net; edifix.org; extylesarc.com; extylesarc.net; extyles-arc.com; fund-find.com

Trademarks

Reference Next Deadline	Country Next Benerool Date	Trademork	Application Number Registration Number	Application Date Registration Date	Trademark Status	Class ID	Owner
06408-28	United States of America	EDIFIX	85903495	13 April 2013	Registered	42	Inera Incorporated
28 Feb 2020	Sec 8 Affidayit duc		4489628	25 Feb 2014			
namely, com	as a service (SAAS): exting, matching and c ing and publishing	services, namely ubancing refere	, heating software fr coss and conversion	n use by others for us to Extensible Markup	e in editing writte Language (XML	n werks snd) to publish	l reference lists, ed standards, in ti
06408-29	WIPO	EDIFIX	1174916	25 Jul 2013	Registered	42	inera Incorporated
25 Jul 2023 :	Next Renewal Due		1174916	25 Jul 2013		***************************************	
96498-29-	ing and publishing. Asstralia	EDIFIX	1174916	25 July 2013	Registered	42	Iners
		EDIFIX	1174916 1581256	25 July 2013 25 July 2013	Registered	42	Iners Incorporated
96898-29- AU 42 Software: namely, core		rvices, namely,	1581256 bosting software for	25 July 2013	is editing written	works and i	Incorporated
96898-29- AU 42 Software: namely, core	Asstralis as a service (SAAS) serving, matching and c	rvices, namely,	1581256 bosting software for	25 July 2013	is editing written	works and i	Incorporated
96498-29- AU 42 Software: namely, corn fisids of writ 96498-28-	Asstralia as a service (SAAS) se esting, matching and c ing and publishing.	ervices, namely, abancing referen	1581256 isosting software for socs and conversion	25 July 2013 use by others for use to Extensible Maskup	is editing written Lenguage (XML	works and s	Incorporated reference lists, ad standards, in ti
96498-29- AU 42 Software : namely, com fisids of writ 06498-28- CH 42 Software : namely, corre	Asstralia as a service (SAAS) se esting, matching and c ing and publishing.	rvices, nemely, nhaming refered	1581256 bosting softwern for ness and conversion 1174916 1174916 bosting software for	25 July 2013 use by others for use to Extensible Markon 25 Jul 2013 25 Jul 2013 use by others for use the others for use the others for use	is clining written Lenguage (XML) Registered in clining written	works sud :) to publish 42 42 works sud:	Incorporated reference lists, ad standards, in ti Incorporated
86498-29- AU 42 Softwere : annely, com fisids of writ 96498-28- CH 42 Softwere : annely, corre	Asstralis ss a service (SAAS) se service, matching and cing and publishing. Switzerland ss a service (SAAS) se etting, matching and c	rvices, nemely, nhaming refered	1581256 bosting softwern for ness and conversion 1174916 1174916 bosting software for	25 July 2013 use by others for use to Extensible Markon 25 Jul 2013 25 Jul 2013 use by others for use the others for use the others for use	is clining written Lenguage (XML) Registered in clining written	works sud :) to publish 42 42 works sud:	Incorporated reference lists, ad standards, in if Incorporated

1139283.3

36408-29-	ng and publishing.			1111000 10000 1000000000000000000000000	**************************************		
EU	EUIM	EDIFIX	1174916	25 Jul 2013	Registered	42	lners Incorporated
			1174916	25 Jul 2013			
namely, come	s a service (SAAS) s cting, matching and ng and publishing.	ervices, asmely, salencing refera	bosting software fi ness and conversio	or use by others for us a to Extensible Markn	e in editing written p Language (XMI.	works sed) to publis	l reference lists, bed standards, in t
06408-29-IN	India	EDIFIX	1174916	25 Jul 2013	Registeresi	42	Iners Locorporated
25 Jul 2023 P	ext Renewal Due		1174916	25 Jul 2013		***************************************	
nemety, corre	s a service (SAAS) s sting, matching and ng and publishing. Japan	cryices, namely, enlassing refere EDIFIX	hosting software fi sies and sonversion	or use by others for use n to Extensible Marku 25 Jul 2013	s in editing written p Language (XML Registered	works and) to publish 42	reference lists, hed standards, in t liners Incomposited
			1174916	25 Jul 2013	·		
KR	Korsa (South)		1174916	25 Jul 2013			Issorparated
namely, corre	s a service (SAAS) a cting, matching and c og and publishing.	ervices, namely, mbaneing refere	hosting antiwase fo	n use by others for use a to Extensible Merkis	in citing writes p Language (XML)	works and) to publis!	reference lists, and standards, in S
	New Zealand	EDIFTX	1174916	25 Jul 2013	Registered	42	Iners Incorporated
86488-29- NZ		***************************************			***************************************		***************************************
			984847	25 Jul 2013			d 📢 Essessa
NZ 42 Software a namely, corre- fields of writh	cting, metching and s ng and publishing.	mbancing referen	sceting software in	n use by others for use a to Extensible Marku	p Language (XML)) to publish	sed standards, in t
NZ 42 Software a namely, corre	cting, metching and s	ervices, namely, mbancing refere EDIFIX	bosting software fo	w use by others for use	in editing written p Language (XML) Registered	works and to publish	reference lists, and standards, in the lineral
NZ 42 Software a namely, corns Selds of writh 36408-29-	cting, metching and ong and publishing. Russisa	mbancing referen	sceting software in	n use by others for use a to Extensible Marku	p Language (XML)) to publish	ed standards, in the
NZ 42 Software as namely, correctly, correct	cting, matching and s ng and publishing. Russian Federation 8 8 807400 (SAAS) a	EDIFIX EVICES, namely,	sesting software fit coss and conversion 1174916 1174916	er use by others fire use a to Extensible Markon 25 Jul 2013	p Language (XML) Registered 'in addition written	to publish 42 wreter and	ind standards, in the incorporated incorporated incorporated in the incorporated in the incorporated in the incorporated in the incorporate in the
NZ 42 Software s namely, corne Sekis of writh 86448-29- RIJ 42 Software s namely, corres	cting, matching and s ag and publishing. Russian Federation s a service (SAAS) a cting, matching and c	EDIFIX EVICES, namely,	sesting software fit coss and conversion 1174916 1174916	er use by others for use to Extensible Markey 25 Jul 2013 25 Jul 2013 25 Jul 2013	p Language (XML) Registered 'in addition written	to publish 42 wreter and	ind standards, in the incorporated incorporated incorporated in the incorporated in the incorporated in the incorporated in the incorporate in the

9 C	omnoter software, na	mely for editing d	ocuments and sens	vating structured mar	29900		
***************************************				and an arrange of the second			
06408-20	EUTM	EXTYLES	005429162	31 Oct 2006	Registered	9	inera Incorporated
31 Oct 2026	Renewał year		905429162	25 Sep 2007			
9 C	mputer software, na	nely for editing d	ocuments and gene	rating structured mari	F18§9.		
06488-26	EUTM	INERA	008206922	8 Apr 2009	Registered	9,41, 42	Insen Incorporated
98 Apr 2829	Next Renewal Due	***************************************	908286922	26 Oct 2009		***************************************	
electronic pag printing mark computers and 42 Computer consulting will consulting will	e and -up, document descri d local, wide area and consulting services in th regard to structure th regard to SGML	ption and layous : I global networks I the field of com I information ma ITML, XML and	nsthods and forms: cuter system design nagement; custom s other printed and c	nt and with regard to to, used in traditional a and integration; soft software design; design dectamic page and principalities and principalities and some	orinting and public were evaluation an n, installation, cub nation mark-un, do	stion sod in d appraisal successor, s	publication on services; upport and
	America					,	Incorporated
22 Feb 2020 (Next Resews! Due		2320691	22 Feb 2800			
consulting wit	th regard to structure: th regard to SCML, H	i information may ITML, XML and ional colors and	argement; custom s other printed and e	n and integration; sof oftware design; desig fecturate page and pri millication on common 2 Mar 2009	n, installation, esh ntine mark-on. do:	encement, a coment desc	opport and ristion and laveas
		<u> </u>	3714803	24 Nov 2889			- more presented
9 Computer sc	oftwere for editing do and local, wide area	cuments and gene	rating structured o	ookup used in traditio	i sal printing and p	ublication a	si in publication
06408-19	United States of Americs	refXpress	77044214	15 Nov 2006	Registered	9, 42	Inera Incorporated
28 Aug 2027	Next Renewal Due	***************************************	3284906	28 Aug 2087	\		
and bibliograp 42 Providing s	shies contained as par non-downloadable so:	t of larger works Aware application	ıs vis caline system	es, and error corrections on for paralog, editing, ien contained an part (linking to databas		
06468-22	BUTM	REFXPRESS	005863899	27 Apr 2007	Registered	9, 42	inera incorporated
27 Apr 2027 !		<u>2</u>	905863899	28 Mar 2008		1	
9 Computer so and bibliosess	oftware for parsing, or dries contained as per	diting, linking to a	i databases, validetic	m, and error correction	of references and	citations in	bibliographies,
42 Providing s	oftware applications	via online system	s for parsing, edition entained as part of l	og, linking to database	s, validation, and	error correct	ion of references

Patents

U.S. Patent No. 9,430,451 granted August 30, 2016

Copyrights

Unregistered copyright for all source and object code for eXtyles, refXpress, and Edifix products, excluding those portions that are copyrighted by other organizations and included in Seller's products under their terms for rights and redistribution.

1139283.3

RECORDED: 07/29/2019